il ACB (TOP) MODULE

AN

ml ASSEMBLY

KYT-070
11/2021




—1LJ)— ACB(TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

M Update Notes




ACB (TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY =) >

M Contents

Tools&Equipment Informations

TOOI SYMBDOI GUIAE. ...ttt ettt crteettee e eeee e baebeesbe e baesseebsensaesseessaensaenssessssnssenssessessnsens 4
TOrQUE TaADIE. ettt ettt ere e s e e ebb e beesbeebssebeebeessaesbesseessaesseersaenssenssenseensaenssessens 5
Screw/Bolt/Special Parts for ASSEMDIY........cuvuiieieeceece ettt sre s e e eanens 6

1 Main Busbar Assembly

1.1 A FIat Bar ASSEMDIY (TOP)..iueouiierieticteetecteeeeee ettt et easeseereeveere et eseeseeseesessessesseseesenssssssessenseserensens 7
1.2 2 Flat Bar ASSEMDBIY (TOP) .oveoieieeieeeieietiteeee ettt ee et et e eae e e eses e s seasessessessesessessensensensesensensesensenes 11
2 Earthing Bar ASSEMDIY............oooeieieieeeeeeee ettt et et ee e eete st e e eet s eseeessesreaseesseesreenns 15
B PEN Bar ASSEMDBIY......c..ooeeieeeeceeeeeee ettt ettt et et e st e st st e st e stesastesne e sat e sbe st e sasessaensesaees 17
4 SiSSCIle RNl ASSEMDBIY.......o.oooeeieeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt et et e st e saat e st s sbt e s ne e srenaesneeeas 19
5  System-2 Profil@ ASSEMDIY.........c..oo ettt e et sttt eraeenaen 21
6  System-2 Rear Side Cover ASSEMDBIY...........o ittt ettt st ea et ssesaenaeas 22
7 Busbar Separation Shelf-Front Cover Assembly

7.1 Busbar Separation Shelf ASSEMDBIY.........oviieieieeceeeeeeeee et ree et ereere e b ra et eenneereene 24
7.2  Busbar Separation Cover ASSEMDBIY ...ttt re et e eresebeeresersaebeeseenssnnen 25
8  TOP COVEI ASSEIMDBIY ...ttt ettt e ere e bae s e e ebb s sbessseesssesseensestssenseesaensenns 26
N (=t Tl o= T T 7 XYY 1] o] |2 27

10 Partial Door Assembly

10.1 Partial Door Bracket ASSEMDIY........cuvouiieiiiee ettt ettt tte e cveesseeesress s sbesseers e aeessensnesrnens 29
10.2 Top Partial CovEr ASSEMDBIY ........oouiiiieeeeeeeeeceeeeeee ettt et ss e st s e s se e sae e saesneeses 30
10.3 Bottom Partial CoVEr ASSEMDIY ........oouieiieieeeceeeee ettt ettt ee e s st ens e s srenneans 32
11 INterNal Fram@ ASSEMIDIY .......c..oouviiiiiieeeeceeeteee ettt ettt e erteve e s s e ers s baesseeess s sbesnecassssennsessnsas 33
12 Solid/Glazed DOor ASSEMDIY ...ttt eat et s sre e e sseesae e seseesassenneens 35

13 SIAE PaANEI ASSEMDIY........ooeeiieeeieceeeeeceee ettt ettt eat et s sae s ae st e snssese e seesneesrnens 38




— 1 )= ACB(TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

Bl Tools Symbol Guide

Cross | Slot
e\

SW3 SW6

o M4 Allen Key e M8 Allen Key
sSw4 SWs8

o M5 Allen Key | ® m M10 Allen Key
e [ M6 Allen Key

5,5mm M3 Spanner 10mm M6 S 18mm M12'S

A ————KO) ) Bi—:{0) panner 5) Bs— () panner
27mm
7 mm 13mm
| M18 Spanner

D —10) M4 Spanner D T M8 Spanner ) De— 1 9)

8mm 15mm M10S
ST———¥0) M5 Spanner Sr——%0) panner

Caution: For safety precaution ; Protective gloves and equipments must be used while assembly.
As additional tools for assembly;

e  Torque wrench features:

v" Tightening torque : 75 N.m

v" It has a reduced thickness, can be easily used to access non accessible joints/fishplates and between busbars.
. Torque wrench an accessories:

v" Wrench shaft - mandatory

v" Extra-thin pawl adapter - mandatory

v" Pawl for ordinary sockets
. Extra-thin sockets for pawl + shaft:

v" 13 mm extra-thin low socket
v" 13 mm extra-thin high socket
v" 15 mm extra-thin low socket
v" 15 mm extra-thin high socket
v' 18 mm extra-thin low socket
v

18 mm extra-thin high socket




ACB (TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

W Torque Table for Screw/Bolt

Recommended tightening torque for mechanical and electrical links
8.8-class screws (with nut + washers)

M3 1.5
M4 3.5
M5 7
Mé 13
M8 28
M10 50
M12 75

Tightening torque for electrical links on the devices and for their fixing:
Marking varnish:
After tightening each electrical connection to the appropriate torque, apply somevarnish:

v" Between the nut and the screw or
v" Between the screw head and the copper bar or
v" Between the device for tightening on a threaded part

Varnish should not block the screw:

v" It allows operator inspection, to verify if the bolts/ nut are tightened or not.
v' It facilitates the identification of any loose nuts during the switchboard'’s lifetime.

Varnish features:

v" Coloured acrylic varnish, indelible and able to resist a 150° C temperature.
v" PDS recommends a red varnish as a standard to identify the panelbuilder’s work.
v" Other colours can be used by the contractoror any operators entitled to work on the switchboard after its commissioning.




—1LJ)— ACB(TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

W Screw/Bolt/Special Parts for Assembly

Philips Pan M6x23 Philips Flat ~ M5x20 Philips Flat  Philips Flat Head

Head Screw Head Screw (Teos) Head Screw (Teos) Screw
\) )
@
Hexagon Socket Head  Hexagon Socket Hexagon Socket Hexagon Socket

Bolt (Half Thread) Head Bolt Button Head Bolt Flat Head Bolt

Hexagon Head Bolt Hexagon Head Internal Door
Bolt Knob Bolt
Regular Nut Flange Nut Previling Torque Cage Nut Plastic Cage
Nut Nut
& @ @
) O

QY Q)

Flat Washer Spring Lock Toothed Lock Wedge Lock
Washer Washer Washer

S




ACB (TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY =, ) —

Bl 1. BUSBAR ASSEMBLY
1.1 FOUR (4) FLAT BAR ASSEMBLY

NEUTRAL L L L
o! )
O © O © O © o
o o
Vi \
NEUTRAL L L L

NEUTRAL L L L

4

(—m

T
5
5
2
J

Neutral Rated Current Flat Copper Size (mm) xQty
Section (in) 111213 | NeutrallN) |

1/2N 2500A 40/10x4 40/10x2
1/1N 2500A 40/10x4 40/10x4
1/2N 3000A 50/10x4 50/10x2
1/1N 3000A 50/10x4 50/10x4
1/2N 3400A 60/10x4 60/10x2
1/1N 3400A 60/10x4 60/10x4
1/2N 4000A 80/10x4 80/10x2

1/1N 4000A 80/10x4 80/10x4




3 X
g o
$ O
£ 3
TR R
= O
30 O
558
Y
>
(an]
>
(1T
7))
wn
< >
L
= @
2 S
Q A
@) 0
<
=
W o
[
= <<
S —
B LL
(@) <
< @
)
(@)
. LL
<«
N g
ﬁu L




ACB (TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY =) —

1.1 FOUR (4) FLAT BAR ASSEMBLY

Required Packages:
1010.18X
1009.0XX/1011.XXX

AN

For 85kA ACB Module assemblies are using bottom
steps wtih both sides, if ACB Copper Connections
do not fit.

‘Flatten with Hammer (2x Each Bracketi

\

=5 i)

==

B\
©FA

Tobobebobotetiobobotetotiototon

= o=

NS

==Y -DY-D3 -0V -DY-D3-DY-DY LY -1




/

— \“\ DdSknenemomomemomomoriomoriotomototoMoefoMoMele
(L ST
v

b/,

\.H cEeBEecEBecBocREe

7
A
)
T
A

;,,OHOHOUDUOUODO
/)

M

(

Torg:20 Nm

———_ =~
R |
g
1)

Tomomomomomoesc

L\ B Db cbelbcbebebebebebebebebebebe Do e Do oo e oy
W=t =c—mcmecmomomomom=- cmmeme

85 kA safety distance between bubsar holders Max. 400mm for ACB Modules

65 kA safety distance between busbar holders Max. 550mm

For 65kA and 85kA assemblies are using same steps.

1.1 FOUR (4) FLAT BAR ASSEMBLY

SW8
L

>
[a1]
>
Ll
7
<
=
)
a)
o
b
o
O
E
o
O
<
N
()




ACB (TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

1.2 TWO (2) FLAT BAR ASSEMBLY

I\I\/u |\|||||\

V
I

NEUTRAL L L L
ol o
8 0 00 00 ©O0 0O o
J L
NEUTRAL L L L
\ texpEn  fexpan N fexpan  lexpan
L —] [ —] [ —]
L—1 L—1
_ — ey \ ey N\, ey N\ usdzEy N, —/
- )
NEUTRAL L L L
 fexpan  fexparn \ fexpan  fexcpan
L — [ ——— [ — L —1
11010011 11 H I IIrI Ml
—D [ ——— L —1 L —1
. — wedxEy N\ =7 TN ey \, usdEy N\ /M
L J
Neutral Rated Current Flat Copper Size (mm) xQty
1/2N 1350A 40/10x2 40/5x2
1/1N 1350A 40/10x2 40/10x2
1/2N 1620A 50/10x2 50/5x2
1/1N 1620A 50/10x2 50/10x2
1/2N 1860A 60/10x2 60/5%x2
1/1N 1860A 60/10x2 60/10x2
1/2N 2300A 80/10x2 40/10x2

1/1N 2300A 80/10x2 80/10x2




— 1 )= ACB(TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

1.2 TWO (2) FLAT BAR ASSEMBLY

Required Packages:
1010.16X
1009.0XX/1011.XXX/1019.0XX

If 1/2 Section Neutral Coper Bar thickness is
5mm, Adapter must be used.

_®

Tighten loose




ACB (TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY =) —

1.2 TWO (2) FLAT BAR ASSEMBLY

Required Packages:
1010.16X
1009.0XX/1011.XXX/1019.0XX

For 85kA ACB Module assemblies are using
bottom steps if ACB Copper Connections do
not fit.

‘Flatten with Hammer (2x Each Bracketi

NG O [

\

=

‘ﬂ‘

Ao = o =

I W1a ol



— 1 )= ACB(TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

1.2 TWO (2) FLAT BAR ASSEMBLY

538 For 65kA and 85kA assemblies are using same steps.
65 kA safety distance between busbar holders Max. 550mm

85 kA safety distance between bubsar holders Max. 400mm for ACB Modules

- - - - /
/

/

0

|
%E’

%

Iq

Iy

Iy '

h | !

Iy Il =
Iy Al K
EEI] .%’! Torg:20 Nm (M 10) EE] E]ﬁ
ly D ol
[y IR
19 i ol
Iy 0 o] fjaj




ACB (TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

B 2. EARTHING BAR ASSEMBLY

2

ST

Wellestienay,

Saain,

|
®
 fcpan i X fman — T
[1 o
i 150 mm
TN usdEy\ uBdzEy N

|~~~ Earthing Assembly

(Mid Busbar Position Optional)

Standart Earthing

/Assembly

250 mm |

-

L al

Neutral Rated Current | Flat Copper Size (mm) xQty Neutral Rated Current | Flat Copper Size (mm) xQty
e e [ B S —

1/2N 1350A 20/5x2 1/2N 2500A 40/5x2
1/1N 1350A 40/5x2 1/1N 2500A 40/10x2
1/2N 1620A 25/5x2 1/2N 3000A 50/5x2
1/1N 1620A 50/5x2 1/1N 3000A 50/10x2
1/2N 1860A 30/5x2 1/2N 3400A 60/5x2
1/1N 1860A 60/5x2 1/1N 3400A 60/10x2
1/2N 2300A 40/5x2 1/2N 4000A 40/10x2
1/1N 2300A 40/10x2 1/1N 4000A 80/10x2




>
[a1]
>
Ll
7
<
=
)
a)
o
b
o
O
E
o
O
<
N
()

B 2. EARTHING BAR ASSEMBLY

Required Packages:

1012.0XX

s\{m_ ,

wn
™
S~
wn
N

X
&
2

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn ==\l

&<
ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂml/Eum

e e e et ==\

S = &C
amummmumummmmmmmammmamum,Eumm cHRcEc-RcRcRcRcAcRcmcmncm-ama D

Douououmm HoOeos

.EOEODOD JopPd

1 £ [l

Earhting Tape

= ssme = o ===/

cac-acasasg

cHeHoHe l.Q
oo ocaf ‘.0

.mwm®m®\"° '@
Holoo st




ACB (TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY = | ) >

@ 3.PEN BAR ASSEMBLY

Main Busbar —
g j
/
,—PEN Connection / PEN Connection
¢ ]
— - 0 T —

Earthing Bar M:l:

Neutral Rated Current | _Flat Copper Size (mm) xQty Neutral Rated Current | _Flat Copper Size (mm) xQty
Section (In) Section (In) L1/12/L3 “

1/2N 1350A 40/ 5x2 20/ 5x2 1/2N 2500A 40/10x4 40/5x2
1/2N 1620A 50/5x2 25/5x2 1/2N 3000A 50/10x4 50/5x2
1/2N 1860A 60/5x2 30/5x2 1/2N 3400A 60/10x4 60/5x2

1/2N 2300A 40/10x2 40/5x2 1/2N 4000A 80/10x4 40/10x2




— 1 )= ACB(TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

B 3. PEN BAR ASSEMBLY

SW6

o Required Packages:
1066.XXX

& M8xH

TOP BUSBAR-PEN CONNECTION




ACB (TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY =) >

B 4.SCISSILE RAIL ASSEMBLY
Required Packages: \
600D:944.424 9\
800D:944.425
M5X10
@

Brackets:944.42X

175mm |

5

S TR 1!
= © 0
= . ﬂﬂ [E]E
= ) - il
S - Bl e
“ﬂ 8!

= o il e
= I vl
o ﬂng

et i

f ]

i 3

0 [Iﬂﬂ

1= o

0] fm o “fg

1 o Eﬂﬁ

0o Eﬂﬁ

0] oo @“ﬁ

pollfm g I,

ScEcEcEcEaEcEcEcEcEcEcEcEcEcEcEREcER =R
N e T T R e e e TY T T3 TL TL TL %L




— 1 )= ACB(TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

B 4.SCISSILE RAIL ASSEMBLY

L P L PP P P P A P 0 P P AL,

vuyvw e o

|n

v
TN I

TN

L
ik
n

oo oo oo oo oo Io o Jo

ooooooooooooooo

ooooooooooo

MoMeMoloMoeMeMelloMeelgMollo]

| S—

s

Top/Bottom

Bracket Position

Height:944.429
Brackets:944.42X

Required Packages:




N
]
>
m
>
Ll
A
<
-
-
()]
®)
=
o
O
=
m
®)
D

B 5.SYSTEM-2 PROFILE ASSEMBLY

Required Packages:

1006.X18

o[ Jo[Jo[Joe[Joe[Je[Joe[Joe[Jo[_

ededoededodcsdededo
Q Q

\ 5 m
/ Omﬁomﬁmom Omﬁm
\
)

o[Jo[] o[Je[Je[] gy
2 Mﬁ Q % Q

Y

I '
h = =" =Y — Y — Y — W — Ol — Ol —

N RO EHOER O ER O =0 = 0 =~ =0 =

W




— 1 )= ACB(TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

B 6.SYSTEM-2 REAR SEPARATION COVER ASSEMBLY

~
U
37
3




ACB (TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY =) >

B 6.SYSTEM-2 REAR SEPARATION COVER ASSEMBLY

M5X10

Required Packages:
600D:1014.685/1014.690
800D:1014.885/1014.890

TJol]o]eE]ea]o

o R R |

B | 0rsastiuentiuenioesioosiontl

QengRc-RevBeReE




— 1 )= ACB(TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

B 7.BUSBAR SEPARATION SHELF-FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
7.1 BUSBAR SEPARATION SHELF ASSEMBLY

\ Warning: This assembly step must be apply after cassette assembly (internal part assembly).

Required Packages:
600W:1008.160

i
N idli
A |idfJsl

1 1

[rrem————

Oo0cOcOocdoeOecOedeOec0edede0e

®000000000000000000000000o AT

OgOo o




ACB (TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY = | ) >

7.2 BUSBAR SEPARATION COVER ASSEMBLY

Required Packages:
600W:1013.060
800W:1013.080




— 1 )= ACB(TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

@ 8. TOP COVER ASSEMBLY
5310 ﬁEI Warning: This assembly step must be apply after cassette assembly (internal part assembly).

Without Baying Kit

\ With Baying Kit




ACB (TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY >

B 9. REAR PANEL ASSEMBLY

Warning: This assembly step must be apply after cassette assembly (internal part assembly). ‘\

Required Packages:
‘ M5X10
Q‘

1003.X20

Assembly
Points

&
|
jid]

T PR AR A

\&F L WL,

\“‘ .// | ’.
= -

O
== -5 53 —%13-—% 13
s E o EcE oceEeE oo &=




— 1 )= ACB(TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

B 9. REAR PANEL ASSEMBLY

\ Required Packages:
9\ 1003.X20

) M6x23
VY Boee

gﬂ?\

.@

|

OO,




N
()
L
>
m
>
]
A
<
-
-
(@)
®)
>
o
O
=
m
®)
I

@ 10. EXTERNAL PARTIAL DOOR ASSEMBLY

10.1 PARTIAL DOOR BRACKET ASSEMBLY

Required Packages:

1003.001

Jemom e mem oo e s m et oMo s oS e oot e Mmoo S O o et S o S am

28}/ mm 2
2 2\ <
3\ 3\
lj

-

Assembly Points

P ———

o romamomeom e ms mvem e oo s v mme e e om0 S oo s =0 S0 s o e mm




— 1 )= ACB(TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

10.2 FIXED TOP PARTIAL COVER ASSEMBLY
SWE Warning: This assembly step must be apply after cassette assembly (internal part

o ﬁE' assembly).
Required Packages:

_ 1016.X20

[




1l
(]
L
>
m
>
Ll
A
<
E
-
()]
®)
=
o
O
=
m
®)
D

10.2 FIXED TOP PARTIAL COVER ASSEMBLY

Required Packages:

1016.X20




— 1 )= ACB(TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

10.3 FIXED BOTTOM PARTIAL COVER ASSEMBLY
Warning: This assembly step must be apply after cassette assembly (internal part

SWé6
L ﬁE \ assembly).
3\ Required Packages:

1018.XXX

M8x12

4 pcs. Il I PENC
£ ‘ )l —~ .
®

‘ , M5X10 ‘?‘E‘E
\ 4 pcs.

vy

—— =i

\N J X === E H : ) “\

dpcs. = i :|||||| = !Ig

. f:‘; “ﬂﬂﬂ“ i E’!ﬁj
g i =S ||




ACB (TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY >

@ 11. INTERNAL PANEL FRAME ASSEMBLY

Warning: This assembly step must be apply after cassette assembly (internal part assembly).

Required Packages: o\
1007.X18
M5X10
@)

e e R e e R e e e -

S

I

i
Emce=crmcr=cr=ocrmocrmocrmocEmcEmcEmocr=oce=o

3d8eoTomMoTo e s dse=oE5el]

e c—mocr—mormormocrmocrmormommo=—o
R g e e S R = R =R = = =Y

,
1
Vo & e

Ep—

e :
= =
, —




— 1 )= ACB(TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

[ 11.INTERNAL PANEL FRAME ASSEMBLY
Required Packages:

=t
—) 1007.X18
@ Mé Knob Bolt

[Limmy o ]
oy
ey
[Limass m ]
[maryim ]
[Limure s}
[y
JLimnre o |
[Limare o= ]
[Lrmmss o ]
Jimsre =}
e
[omnsisimm )
)
oy
oy
[Limmas o ]
[Lrmmnsimm |
arrmry
[rmmasim ]
ey
[ommsim ]
ey
[ rmasrimm
[Lrmmseimm ]
iy
[Lmmr e o )
oy
oy
[limaryims ]
[zare == )
le ©
[




ACB (TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY >

B 12.SOLID/GLAZED DOOR ASSEMBLY

Required Packages:
Solid:1002.X20
Glazed:1002.X21

)

9

7k
3] —ReR
®

i

OebebeBoOeOBe00O6000O6E

Glazed Door

Solid Door




>
[a1]
>
Ll
7
<
=
)
a)
o
b
o
O
E
o
O
<
N
()

B 12. SOLID/GLAZED DOOR ASSEMBLY

Required Packages:

Solid:1002.X20
Glazed:1002.X21

%/%/Z/

Top-Bottom Hinge Bracket

Mid Hinge Bracket

Top-Bottom Lock Bracket

TeoeEHocHeoEHeoH = E

Mid Lock Bracket




Q0000000000000 00

N
()
I
>
m
>
Ll
a
P
-
-
(@)
@)
=
o
@)
=
m
®)
<

b
£
I3
I3
| (= = (= —
pgEe— S A
9 T ———
| . = 2 - = R
\ |
'\
|\
'\
| ﬂ
@)

B 12.SOLID/GLAZED DOOR ASSEMBLY

n |

4] ,,,,

w | —1 ) I I —

€8 X / Mc£|-t|\,:‘? e 7
AN I‘“Flfr;l}[rltmflf'rl»ttrltr‘lrrtlkrrl‘}l»“»l‘

38°¢ . e

=TT

= o] m

O = s

U O — L\

xwnO




— 1 )= ACB(TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY

@ 13. SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY

Required Packages:
Side Panel:706.2XX
| Busbar Protection:1023.1XX

-
S
/ =
g

)
’\\\N M5x25  M5X25 Only For 800 Depth!!

— =2
Ofceeniebobobo e boLiotoLlenle Ll e L o LI\~

Wy

L r__‘«!ﬂ’«_ UL

i




ACB (TOP) MODULE ASSEMBLY >







